

15.09.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh. Gaurav Sharma, Id. Counsel for both accused persons.

ORDER ON CHARGE

Arguments on the point of charge heard.

Ld. Counsel has argued that accused persons have been falsely implicated and they have nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued that on 20.05.2025 at about 9.00 AM, at near Shri Sai Dharamkanta, Sector – 1, DSIIDC, Bawana, Delhi both accused persons in furtherance of their common intention committed robbery of Rs.6000/- of complainant Sh.Balram S/o Sh.Dharamvir on the point of knife and accused Md. Nijam had used deadly weapon at the time of robbery and accused Kalam was found in possession of Rs.3430/- robbed from the complainant.

Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 309(4)/3(5) BNS is made out against both accused persons,

contd... 2/-

prima facie case under Section 311 BNS is made out against accused Md. Nijam and prima facie case under Section 317(2) BNS is made out Kalam.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 309(40/3(5) BNS has been framed against both accused persons. In addition, charge under Section 311 BNS has been framed against accused Md. Nijam and charge under Section 317(2) BNS has been framed against accused Kalam. Accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **08.12.2025**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 1 & 2 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
15.09.2025