

SC 470/2025
STATE Vs. KALAM ETC
FIR NO. 315/2025
PS Bawana

10.03.2026

Present: Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused in person on bail.

Sh. Mayank Chauhan, Id. Counsel for both accused persons.

PW1 Balram and PW/IO SI Sumit in person.

PW1 Balram further examined, cross examined and discharged. PW2 SI Sumit examined, cross examined and discharged.

At this juncture, vide separate joint statement, accused persons have admitted following documents under Section 294 Cr.P.C.

1.	Copy of FIR	Ex.A1
2.	Certificate under Section 65B Indian Evidence Act	Ex.A2
3.	Endorsement on rukka	Ex.A3
4.	DD No. 0033A dated 20.05.2025	Ex.A4
5.	PCR Form No. 11189799 dated 20.05.2025	Ex.A5

In view of the joint statement made by accused persons, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that witnesses mentioned at serial no. 2,5 & 7, in the list of witnesses, need not be summoned and are dropped accordingly.

The prime prosecution witnesses i.e. PW1 Balram has not supported the case of the prosecution during the course of trial.

No purpose would be served to examine the remaining formal police witnesses. Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for statement of accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C. on 16.03.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
10.03.2026